
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 8TH DECEMBER, 2015 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

A Ogilvie Beeston and Holbeck;
G Wilkinson Wetherby;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR NORTHERN 
GUITARS/GUITAR CAFE AT 41 CALL LANE, 
LEEDS, LS1 7BT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration.

1 - 46

7  Horsforth APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY WM MORRISON SUPERMARKETS 
PLC, 69 TOWN STREET, HORSFORTH, LEEDS, 
LS18 5BP

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

47 - 
72

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Third Party Recording 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda.
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording 
was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation 
or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those points must be complete.

 

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:   Tuesday 8th December 2015 

Subject:  Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Northern  
  Guitars/Guitar Cafe 41 Call Lane, Leeds, LS1 7BT 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City & Hunslet 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence made by Mr David Baguley and 
Mr Richard Wade, for Northern Guitars/Guitar Café, 41 Call Lane, Leeds, LS1 7BT. 
 
The application is made in respect of a premises which currently operates as an 
independent retail guitar shop.  The application explains that the small café/bar is aimed at 
playing jazz/blues and country rock music.  The premises will focus on offering ‘Yorkshire 
Street Food’, along with craft ales, bottle beers and draught ales from local micro 
breweries. 
 
It should be noted that these premises reside within the ‘Red Zone’ of the Leeds City 
Centre Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from West Yorkshire Police and the 
Licensing Authority.  An e-mail expressing support for the application has also been 
received on behalf of Hilary Benn MP. 
 

 Report author: Mr Matthew Nelson 
 

0113 247 4095 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 2

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 

2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2 History of the premises 

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises. 

3 The application 

3.1 The application specifies Mr David Baguley and Mr Richard Wade as the 
proposed licence holders. 

3.2 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Mr David Baguley. 

3.3 In summary the application is for: 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol (for consumption both on and off the premises) 
Recorded Music 
Live Music (revised, please see 3.4 of this report) 
 Monday to Sunday 10:00 until 00:00 hours 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
 Monday to Sunday 23:00 until 00:00 hours 
 

 Non standard timings 
From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve, to the start of 
permitted hours on New Year’s Day. 

3.4 Please note that following discussions with the Environmental Protection Team, 
the applicant has agreed to amend the operating schedule and reduce the 
terminal hour each day for Live Music. Live Music is now offered; Monday to 
Sunday 10:00 until 23:00 hours. 

4 The operating schedule 

4.1 The applicant proposes to take the steps identified in Section M of the application 
form to promote the licensing objectives.  A copy of this section is attached at 
Appendix A of this report. 

5 Location 

5.1 A map which identifies the location of these premises is attached at Appendix B. 

Page 2



 3

6 Representations 

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities and/or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

6.2 Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police and the 
Licensing Authority on the grounds that these premises are located with the ‘Red 
Zone’ of the Leeds City Centre Cumulative Impact Area. 

6.3 The above authorities have concerns over the potential impact that granting this 
 application may have to an area already saturated with licensed premises. 
 
6.4 The representation submitted by West Yorkshire Police can be viewed at 

Appendix C of this report. 

6.5 The representation submitted by the Licensing Authority can be found at  
Appendix D. 

Other representations 

6.6 The application has attracted an e-mail expressing support for the application 
from Hilary Benn MP.  Member’s attention is drawn towards a copy of this e-mail 
at Appendix E. 

7 Cumulative Impact Policy  

7.1 These premises are located within the ‘Red Zone’ of Leeds City Centre 
 Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
7.2  Cumulative impact means the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing 
 objectives due to the significant number of licensed premises concentrated in one 
 area. 
 
7.3  An applicant wishing to obtain a new licence for premises falling within any of the 
 cumulative impact areas must identify, through the risk assessment process 
 and/or the operating schedule, the steps they intend to take so that the council 

and responsible authorities can be satisfied that granting a new licence would not 
 add to the impact already being experienced. 
 
7.4  Details of the cumulative impact policy specific to the city centre ‘Red Zone’ and 
 an outline of the evidence behind the reasons for setting this policy is attached at 
 Appendix F. 
 
7.5  Members are directed to paragraphs 7.51 to 7.54 of the Statement of Licensing 
 Policy which provides examples of how an application may be considered 
 exceptional and the matters that the council would not normally take into 
 consideration. 
 

Page 3



 4

8 Licensing hours 

8.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours. 

8.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so.  

8.3 The council will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an 
area when considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications 
which are significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that 
granting the hours sought will not impact on the licensing objectives, given the 
potential for neighbouring premises to seek the same additional hours to prevent 
rivals gaining a commercial advantage. 

8.4 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at Appendix G. 

9 Equality and diversity implications 

9.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance 
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed b
[...]
EENS'S COURT
1 

to
 5

7

3

25

14

1

2 to
 8

6

6

4

14

TCB

PH

30

16

PH

1

9
13

11

1

TCB

14

15

13

PH

1 to 3

30

TCB

5

32
10

5

36

7

5

TCB

14

11

11

2

7

14

PH

PH

1

28

10

4

20

26

N
E

W
 M

A
R

K
E

T
 S

T
R

E

16
3

Bridge

to 12

King

Junction

to
 1

54

to 104

to
 1

58

to 1
68

Exchange

S
T

R
E

E
T

NAVIGATION WALK

Lambert's Chancellor C

Crown Court14
9

 to
 1

5
0

Courts)

7

Water

43

170

16
5

a

164

Cherry Tree WalkQueen's Court Chambers

Sta

28.0m

32.6m

Hall

RKGATE

El

NEW YORK ST

Harcourt 

18

C
E

N
T

R
A

S COURT

TCB

PH

16

27

1
30.5m

PH

House

52

CALL LANE

2

8

PH

o 8

Not Set

On licence

Off licence

Late night
refreshment

Other

Key
This map is based upon the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the 
permission of the Ordinance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationary Office

© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings

Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 1000019567
© Crown Copyright all rights reserved Page 7

20035990_2
Text Box
Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED   

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

            Leeds District Licensing Department

Leeds District Licensing Department 
First Floor 
Elland Road DHQ 
Elland Road 
Leeds 
LS11 8BU 

Tel:   0113 3859414 
Email:
catherine.arkle@westyorkshire.pnn.police.uk 

11th November 2015 

                      
Christopher Rees-Gay 
Woods Whur 2014 Ltd 
Devonshire House 
38, York Place 
Leeds
LS1 2ED 

cc. Entertainment Licensing Section. Leeds City Council, Civic Hall, Leeds. LS1 1UR 

  RE: GUITAR CAFÉ, 41, CALL LANE, LEEDS, LS1 7BT 
       APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE – LICENSING ACT 2003: 
       POLICE – LETTER OF REPRESENTATION – CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY: 

Thank you for submitting your application for the above premises, received at the address above on 14th

October 2015. 

The application relates to premises which fall within one of the areas of Leeds currently subject to a 
policy of cumulative impact, as detailed in the present Statement of Licensing Policy 2014-2018, issued 
by Leeds City Council as the licensing authority. 

The area concerned in this particular case is Area 1 Leeds City Centre.

Therefore, in line with the current statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 
Licensing Act 2003, West Yorkshire Police make representations based on the cumulative impact policy 
of the area concerned and highlighted above, where the licensing objectives and particularly the 
prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public nuisance objectives, are being adversely 
affected. 

The proposed premises are located in the current red zone in the cumulative impact area. The Council’s 
policy states: 

Appendix C

Page 9



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED   

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED   

7.20 “The council will seek to refuse all applications in these red areas on the basis that the impact on 
the licensing objectives are at such a level that the area cannot support any more premises opening or 
extending their hours no matter how impressive the concept or application is. The council will only grant 
applications in the red zone in exceptional cases”, and 

7.24 “It is the council’s policy, on receipt of relevant representations, to 
� Refuse new and variation applications in the red area 
� To seek additional measures for new and variation applications in the amber area 
� To seek good quality applications for application sin the green area 

7.25 “This applies to alcohol led premises such as bars, pubs, and nightclubs, and for premises seeking 
late night refreshment such as takeaways and late opening restaurants”. 

This is a new application in the red area of the Cumulative Impact Policy and seeks authorisation for the 
supply of alcohol, both off and on the premises, recorded and live music and late night refreshment. The 
terminal hour for operating and supply of alcohol is proposed as midnight. 

The location of these premises is in very close proximity to a multitude of other licensed premises on this 
section of Call Lane such as Jakes Bar, Oporto, Neon Cactus, Rolands, Call Lane Social, Norman Bar, 
Arts Café, The Black Swan, Revolution, Brooklyn Bar, Back Room Bar and Reds True BBQ Restaurant. 

Some of the licensed premises in the immediate vicinity are Space nightclub, The Duncan, Hirsts Yard, 
Mook, McDonalds, Veeno, Distrikt, Pieminister, The New Penny, Rock Bar, Revolucion de Cuba, Bar 
Fibre, Mission, Viaduct, Queens Court, The Hourglass, Smokestack, Chilli White, Safari, Brewdog, Syn 
and Paipa VIP. It is an alcohol related violent crime hotspot for robbery, assault and theft. The peak time 
for assaults occurring is from midnight until 05:00. The peak time for robberies is 02:00hrs until 04:30. 
The peak time for thefts in this area is 23:00 until 03:00. The hours of operation applied for by the 
applicant therefore fall within the peak times for theft, and, at the end of business hours, customers 
would be exiting the premises on to Call Lane exactly at a time when other types of crime begin to peak. 

Extra police resources are deployed to this area on Friday and Saturday evenings, and over Bank 
Holiday weekends, in an attempt to help reduce the crime and disorder associated with people 
frequenting the large amount of licensed premises in the immediate area. These crimes/incidents range 
from thefts and robberies to public order offences, assaults, serious disorder and also sexual offences. 
An ambulance is also regularly parked at the junction of Briggate/Boar Lane and Duncan Street to help 
deal with the amount of injuries sustained due to assaults and accidents caused by over intoxication in 
the Night Time Economy (NTE). This is in an attempt to help reduce the strain which the NTE puts on 
the Accident & Emergency Department of the NHS. The closure of Call Lane on a Fr
[...]
entation 

Thank you for submitting your application for the above premises. 

The area in which the subject premises is located in within a cumulative impact area.  It is the 
council’s policy, on receipt of relevant representations, to refuse new and variation applications 
in this area for alcohol led premises such as bars, pubs and nightclubs and for premises seeking 
late night refreshment such as takeaways and late opening restaurants, unless the applicant can 
demonstrate that their application would not impact on the cumulative effect of such licensed 
premises in the area.

Specifically your application falls within the red area of the City Centre CIP.  As stated at 7.20 of 
the Statement of Licensing Policy 2014 to 2018 the council will seek to refuse all applications in 
these red areas on the basis that the impact on the licensing objectives are at such a level that 
the area cannot support any more premises opening or extending their hours no matter how 
impressive the concept or application is.

I refer you to 7.51 to 7.53 of the Policy which describes how, when considering the presumption 
against grant in a CIP area, the council will need to be satisfied that the grant of this licence will 
not impact on the cumulative impact of existing licensed premises in the area.  The council will 
only grant applications in the red zone in exceptional cases.  It will be for you to advise the 
council how your application would be an exceptional case.

Appendix D

Page 13



In our view this grant would increase the available drinking facilities within the red area.  This is 
an area already suffering from crime, disorder and nuisance to such a level that the Council felt it 
necessary to not only impose a cumulative impact policy but to also zone that policy to highlight 
this specific area.  As such the Licensing Authority objects to this application on the grounds of 
crime and disorder and public nuisance.

I enclose the guidance note relating to the cumulat
[...]
rf 
Street, Leeds, LS2 7EQ,  
Supply of alcohol 
 Monday to Thursday 12:00 - 03:00 
 Friday & Saturday 12:00 - 05:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 03:00 
Performance of a play 
 Monday to Thursday 12:00 - 03:00 
 Friday & Saturday 12:00 - 05:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 03:00 
Exhibition of a film 
 Monday to Thursday 12:00 - 03:00 
 Friday & Saturday 12:00 - 05:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 03:00 
Indoor sporting events 
 Monday to Thursday 12:00 - 03:00 
 Friday & Saturday 12:00 - 05:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 03:00 
Performance of live music 
 Monday to Thursday 12:00 - 03:00 
 Friday & Saturday 12:00 - 05:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 03:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Monday to Thursday 12:00 - 03:00 
 Friday & Saturday 12:00 - 05:00 

Page 44



 Sunday 12:00 - 03:00 
Performance of dance 
 Monday to Thursday 12:00 - 03:00 
 Friday & Saturday 12:00 - 05:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 03:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Monday to Thursday 12:00 - 03:00 
 Friday & Saturday 12:00 - 05:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 03:00 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:      Tuesday 8th December 2015 

Subject:    Application to vary a premises licence held by Wm Morrison  
  Supermarkets Plc 69 Town Street, Horsforth, Leeds, LS18 5BP 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Horsforth  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application to vary a premises licence, made by Wm Morrison Supermarkets 
Plc, for Wm Morrison Supermarkets Plc 69 Town Street, Horsforth, Leeds, LS18 5BP 

The purpose of the variation is to seek approval to extend the sale of alcohol and the 
opening hours of the premises, and to remove all embedded conditions from the current 
licence.  

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 

The application has attracted representations from other persons.  

The premises are located within an area covered by a cumulative impact policy. The policy 
is in place in order to avoid saturation of licensed premises in the area. However as this 
application is for sale by retail of alcohol for consumption off the premises then the policy 
doesn’t apply in this case.  

Report author: Miss Charlotte 
Deighton 
0113 2474095

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



 2

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") to vary a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2 History of premises 

2.1 An application to convert an existing Justices ‘Off’ licence was received on the 2nd 
August 2005. This was granted as applied for.  

2.2 An application to vary the premises licence was received on the 27th August  
2008. This application was to carry out structural alterations to the premises. This 
attracted a representation from West Yorkshire Police, however conditions were 
agreed therefore was withdrawn from the hearing.  

2.3 An application for a minor variation was submitted on the 21St January 2010. This 
was to permit structural alterations to the premises and was granted as applied 
for.  

2.4 An application for a minor variation was submitted on the 3rd September 2010. 
This was to permit structural alterations to the premises and was granted as 
applied for.  

2.5 An application for a full variation was submitted on the 1st May 2012. This was to 
add and remove certain conditions and to also extend opening hours and sale of 
alcohol hours. Representations were received
[...]
ies will be available at the hearing for 
Members consideration. 

7 Cumulative Impact Policy  

7.1 The premises are located within the cumulative impact area for Horsforth.  

7.2 Cumulative impact means the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives due to significant number of licensed premises concentrated in one 
area. 

7.3 An applicant wishing to vary a licence for premises which fall within any of the 
cumulative impact areas must identify, through their operating schedule, the steps 
they intend to take so that the council and responsible authorities can be satisfied 
that granting this variation would not add to the impact already being experienced. 

7.4 Details of the cumulative impact policy specific to area 5 and an outline of the 
evidence behind the reason for setting this policy is attached at Appendix E. 

Page 49



 4

7.5 Members are directed to paragraphs 7.51 to 7.54 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which provides examples of how an application may be considered 
exceptional and the matters that the council would not normally take into 
consideration. 

8 Licensing hours  

8.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 for the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours. 

8.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so. The council 
will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an area when 
considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications which are 
significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that granting 
the hours sought will not impact on the licensing objectives, given the potential for 
neighbouring premises to seek the same additional hours to prevent rivals gaining 
a commercial advantage. 

8.3 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at appendix F. 

9 Equality and diversity implications 

9.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity.  Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance 
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003. 

10 Options available to Members 

10.1 The licensing subcommittee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 Grant the variation as requested. 
 Grant the variation whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in any 

way the proposed operating schedule. 
 Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

10.2 Members of the licensing subcommittee are asked to note that they may not 
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because 
it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

11 Background papers 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 
 Statement of Licensing Policy 

 

Page 50



 

Details of licence numbered : PREM/00759/007 Page 1 of 5 

Details of premises licence  
 
For: Wm Morrison Supermarkets Plc 

 
 
 
 
This document provides details of the premises licence issued to the stated premises and is 
not a licence itself. 
 
Licence number:  PREM/00759/007 
 
Premises the licence relates to: Wm Morrison Supermarkets Plc, 69 Town 

Street, Horsforth, Leeds, LS18 5BP 
 
Date licence first effective:  24th November 2005 
 
Date current version effective from:  23rd September 2015 
 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence: 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 10:00 - 22:30 
 
Opening hours of the premises: 
 
The hours of licensable activities for the premises are as a
[...]
1 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Performance of recorded music 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Performance of dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 22:30 
 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Northern Guitars/Guitar Cafe at 41 Call Lane, Leeds, LS1 7BT
	02 Application Form Section M - Appendix A
	03 Premises Location - Appendix B
	04 WYP Representation - Appendix C
	05 LA Representation - Appendix D
	06 Other Person Representation - Appendix E
	07 CIP Evidence - Appendix F
	08 Surrounding Premises List - Appendix G

	7 Application to vary a premises licence held by Wm Morrison Supermarkets Plc, 69 Town Street, Horsforth, Leeds, LS18 5BP
	02 Premises Licence Details - Appendix A
	03 Conditions to be Removed - Appendix B
	04 Map - Appendix C
	05 Representation - Appendix D
	06 CIP Evidence - Appendix E
	07 List of Surrounding Premises - Appendix F






Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 8th December, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor  G Hyde in the Chair

Councillors  M Harland and G Wilkinson

116 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – That Councillor G Hyde be elected as Chair for the meeting.

117 Late Items 
There were no late items.  Supplementary information regarding Agenda Item 6 – 
Application for the grant of a Premises Licence for Northern Guitars/Guitar Café at 
41 Call Lane, Leeds was distributed prior to the meeting.

118 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

119 Application to vary a premises licence held by Wm Morrison 
Supermarkets Plc, 69 Town Street, Horsforth, Leeds, LS18 5BP 
The report of the Head of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
presented an application to vary a premises licence held by Wm Morrison 
Supermarkets Plc, 69 Town Street, Horsforth, Leeds, LS18 5BP.

The purpose of the variation was to seek approval to extend the sale of alcohol and 
the opening hours of the premises and to remove all embedded conditions from the 
current licence.

The application had attracted representations from other persons, namely Horsforth 
Civic Society.

The application was to extend the opening hours and sale of alcohol from 0800 to 
2300 Monday to Saturday and 1000 to 2230 on a Sunday to 0600 to 0000 every day.

The applicant’s representative addressed the sub-committee and informed Members 
that the application was for the extension of opening hours to meet public demand.

Horsforth Civic Society did not attend the meeting.  They had made representations 
regarding concerns for public nuisance, public safety and crime and disorder.

The sub-committee acknowledged that there had not been any representation from 
any of the responsible authorities.

The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the application, the report of the 
Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration, the licensing objectives and the 
representation from Horsforth Civic Society.

RESOLVED – That the application be granted.



Final Minutes

120 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Northern 
Guitars/Guitar Cafe at 41 Call Lane, Leeds, LS1 7BT 
The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration presented an 
application for the grant of a Premises Licence at Northern Guitars/Guitar Café, 41 
Call Lane, Leeds.

The application was for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol, Recorded and Live Music on 
Monday to Sunday from 1000 to 0000 hours and late night refreshment from 2300 
until 0000 hours.  Non-standard timings to apply from the end of permitted hours on 
New Year’s Eve to the start of permitted hours on New Year’s Day. Following 
discussions with the Environmental Protection Team it had been agreed to reduce 
the time for Live Music with this to end at 2300 each day.

The application had received representations from West Yorkshire Police and the 
Licensing Authority due to the premises being located in the Red Zone of the Leeds 
City Cumulative Impact Area.  There had also been a number of representations in 
support of the application.

The applicant and his representative addressed the Sub-Committee.  Issues 
highlighted included the following:

 Northern Guitars was now the only retail shop on Call Lane – it provided a 
renowned business and attracted musicians who were performing in Leeds in 
addition to local custom.

 The proposals were to have a café bar on the ground floor of the premises 
with the guitar shop moving upstairs.  There would also be an outdoor seated 
area.

 Customers would be seated in the café area and food and drink would be 
provided by waitress service.

 The applicant now sought to reduce the hours of opening until 2300 hours 
with the sale of alcohol to cease at 2230 hours.  These hours would not 
impact on the peak times for crime as outlined by West Yorkshire Police.

A West Yorkshire Police Representative addressed the Sub-Committee.  The 
following issues were raised:

 The representation had been made due to the premises being located in the 
red zone of the cumulative impact area.

 The Sub-Committee was informed of the problems with crime and disorder in 
the cumulative impact area particularly after 2300 hours on a Friday and 
Saturday.

 It was accepted that the reduced hours now sought by the applicant would not 
have an impact on the peak times for crime and disorder.

 The decision of whether the application was exceptional enough for the 
licence to be granted was for the Licensing Sub-Committee to decide.

A Licensing Authority Representative addressed the Sub-Committee.  The following 
issues were raised:



Final Minutes

 The representation had been made due to the premises being located in the 
red zone of the cumulative impact area.

 The proposed style of operation was similar to that of another premises in the 
red zone of the cumulative impact area which did not cause the Licensing 
Authority any concern.  The offer of revised hours which would see the 
premises close before the peak hours for crime and disorder was considered 
to be favourable.

In summary to the application, the applicant’s representative confirmed that the 
premises were not to be alcohol led, but guitar and music led with ancillary food and 
drink on offer.

The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the report of the Head of 
Elections, Licensing and Registration, the Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
application itself.  It also considered the representations made by the responsible 
authorities, the applicant and others, both in writing and at the hearing of the 
application.  The Licensing Sub-Committee took into account the Cumulative Impact 
Policy and the fact that the premises were situated in the red zone.  It also noted the 
submissions regarding the particular nature of the premises and revisions to the 
proposed operating schedule.

RESOLVED – That the application was exceptional, differing to other licensed 
premises in the area and that the license should be granted as per the revised hours 
of operation as detailed in the letter from the applicant’s solicitor dated 27 November 
2015 and as heard at the meeting.


